

NO. 36027-6-II

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

07 DEC 21 PM 12:55

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DIVISION II DEPUTY

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RYAN MICHAEL JORDAN

In Re: Michael Nagle,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable H. Christopher Wickham, Judge  
Cause No.s 06-1-02143-0; 06-1-02272-0; 06-1-01966-4

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

EDWARD G. HOLM  
Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney

J. ANDREW TOYNBEE  
Criminal Trials Division Chief  
WSBA # 22582

Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney's Office  
2000 Lakeridge Dr. SW; Bldg. 2  
Olympia, WA 98502-6090  
(360) 786-5540

PM 12-19-07

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. AN ATTORNEY’S ABSENCE FROM COURT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE DIRECT CONTEMPT OF COURT, AS THERE MAY BE REASONS FOR THE ABSENCE OF WHICH THE COURT IS NOT AWARE. THE LOWER COURT PROVIDE MR. NAGLE THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT MITIGATING INFORMATION BEFORE MAKING A FINAL DETERMINATION THAT HIS ABSENCE CONSTITUTED CONTEMPT. DID THE COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING CONTEMPT AND IMPOSING A SANCTION THEREFORE? .....	3
B. WHERE THE STATE NEITHER REQUESTED THAT COUNSEL BE HELD IN CONTEMPT NOR ARGUED IN FAVOR OF SUCH A FINDING, SHOULD IT BE ASSESSED ATTORNEY FEES?.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

Table of Cases

State Cases

*In re the Interest of M.B.*, 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000) .....4

*In re the Marriage of Didier*, 134 Wn. App 490, 140 P.3d 607 (2006)...3, 4

*State v. Berty*, 136 Wn. App. 74, 147 P.3d 1004, (2006). .....3

*State v. Dugan*, 96 Wn. App. 346, 979 P.2d 885 (1999) .....3

*State v. Hatten*, 70 Wn.2d 618, 425 P.2d 7, 9 (1967)..... 5, 6

*State v. Powell*, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....3

*State v. Winthrop*, 148 Wash. 526, 269 P. 793 (1928) .....5, 6

Statutes

RCW 7.21.010 ..... 4

RCW 7.21.030 ..... 4

RCW 7.21.040 ..... 4

RCW 7.21.050 ..... 4, 5
